NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQOARD
Award Nunmber 24570

TH RD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber CL-2481i

redford E. Schoonover, Ref eree

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship C erks,
PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (¢ Freight Handlers, Express and Station Enployes

(
(Chicago and Western Indiana Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Conmittee of the Brotherhood (GL-9672}
that:

1. Carrier violated the effective tel egraphers' agreenent when,
followi ng an investigation held on January 6, 1982, it disnissed rLeverman T.
B. Mran fromits service effective January 13, 1982;

2. Carrier shall now return M. Mran to service with his seniority
and all other rights uninpaired and shall conpensate himfor all tinme |ost
including any potential overtime and shall make all paynents for prem uns due
under Travelers Policy GA-23000 and Aetna policy GP-12000.

CPI Nl ON OF BQOARD: A ai mant was enpl oyed as a leverman-operator With seniority
date of Decenber 1, 1976. o©On Decenber 13, 1981, cl ai mant
was on duty at State Line Tower from3:00 PMuntil 3:00 AM of Decenber 14.

On Decenber 15, 1981 the following letter was addressed to clai mant
by M W Anderson, Superintendent:

"Arrange t0 be present at a formal investigation in accordance wth
Rule U Discipline, as found in the current working agreenent between
t he Chicago and Western Indiana Railroad and the Transportation =
Commutiication Division of the Brotherhood of Railway and Airline
Cerks. This investigation will be held in the Ofice of the
Superintendent, Chicago and Western Indiana Railroad, 51st Street
Ofice Building (2nd floor), 428 West 47th Street, Chicago, Illinois
60609, on Friday, Decenber 18, 1981, at 9:00 a.m

At this investigation you will be charged with allegedly firing a
'BBR* and/or 'pellet' rifle and in so doing damaged conpany property
inside State Line Tower and conpany vehicle AL06 parked outside of
the tower. This incident occurring between 3:00 p.m, Decenber 13,
1981, and 3:00 a.m, Decenber 14, 1981.

In addition to the above you will also be charged with violation of
CGeneral Rules A, D, L, M 0 and Safety Rules 800, 801, 803 and 804,
as found in the Chicago and Western Indiana Railroad Conpany Book of
Rul es and Regul ations effective Cctober 30, 1966.

You may bring with you to this investigation any w tness and/ or

representative of your choice as outlined in your current working
agreenent W thout expense to the conpany."

- -
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The hearing date set for Decenmber 18, 1981 in above letter was
post poned until January 6, 1982 at the request of the Union. Hearing was held
on the latter date and on the basis of evidence adduced by its investigation
the claimant was termnated fromservice. Carrier's dismssal letter is dated
January 13, 1982, as follows:

»rhis in reference to the investigation held in ny office on Wdnesday,
January 6, 1982, in which you were charged with violation of Wstern
Indiana CGeneral Rules A, D, L, M, 0, Safety Rules 800, 801, 803 and
804 and having unauthorized articles on conpany property.

After reviewng the transcript of this investigation, | find you did
in fact violate the above mentioned itens.

In view of the above violations and also after carefully considering
your past record with the Western Indiana, this is to advise that
effective 7:00 A-M, January 13, 1982, you are hereby dism ssed from
all services of the Chicago and Western Indiana Railroad Conmpany."

The dism ssal was appeal ed by the Union as provided in the agreenent.
In declining the appeal, Carrier Manager of Personnel, H E Crow stated

*Under no circunstances can this carrier tolerate such serious

offenses fromits enployees. Firing a rifle while on duty is not

only damaging to conmpany property but, nore inportant, could be fata

to anyone who is working in the area. Based on the seriousness of

this offense and claimant's past record, pernmanent dismssal is justified.=

It was devel oped during the hearing that clainmnt was relieved at
3:00 AM on December 14, 1981 by J. W Frazier. At about 7:30 AM he noti ced
several BB's on the floor of the tower and also BB holes in the paneling and
wi ndows on both the north and west sides of the tower. At 8:00 AM he tel ephoned
his findings to his supervisor, R L. Henry, Assistant to Superintendent who
caused an on-the-ground inspection by the Special Agent Department. Their
report was to the effect inspection revealed 54 Bg holes in the paneling and
seven w ndow panes damaged by BB's. In all, the officers found 94 BB rounds as
havi ng been shot at the windows and paneling. Indications were that the shots
had been made by unknown persons using a device frominside the tower. They
also found an enpty box for a DAISY PONER LINE AIR GUN with sale price tags
from K-Mart. BB's were found on the floor and in a plastic bottle. Danmge by
BB shots were also found by the officers to a window and dents in the body of a
conpany van parked near the tower. Their investigation devel oped that the van
had been inspected in the same |ocation at 7:56 Pm on December 13, and no
damage was apparent.

In addition to ordering the Special Agent investigation mMr.R L.
Henry also testified as follows at the hearing:
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*0. Did you have any conversations with any of the enpl oyees after
theinitial report by the police Departnent was nade?

A | called M. Mran on the phone after getting the report, and I
asked M. Mran did he have a BB gun at State Line Tower. He advised
me on the phone that he had one there, and | asked him 'Did you
shoot a BB gun in State Line Tower |ast night, which would be
Sunday?' and he said, 'ves', he did.

| said "Were did you get the rifle or the BB gun,' and he said, 'I
bought it at K-Mart the ni ght before.

Q. D d you have any conversation with M. Mran about the Signa
Depart ment truckoutside?

A In the conversation on the phone | asked him | said, *Tim why
did you shoot the wi ndows out of the truck? He said, *I did not
shoot outside the tower.* That's when | said 'Wll, 1’11 talk to you
later,' and we hung up. =

The claimant testified at the hearing to the effect that he did not
remember t he tel ephone call from M. Henry.

The General and Safety Rules of the Carrier which were made a part of
the hearing record enphasize safety and provide that employes carel ess of
safety to thenselves and otherswill not be retained in the service.

Evi dence definitely established that the BB damage to the building
and van parked outside occurred during the period claimnt was on duty. Sale
tags and the carton which was used for a BB gun werefound in the building.
They were definitely linked to the claimant in his admission during the telephone
conversation with M. Henry. Caimant's statement he did not recollect any
such tel ephone coversation is not inpressive in view of the extensive anount of
evidence linking himto the incident. Bad nenory is a convenient although weak
defense. There is nuch nore basis to accept at face value the testinony of M.
Henry regarding the tel ephone call to claimant. on the whole we find the evidence
clear and convincing in support of Carrier's finding that claimnt violated the
safety rules and regulations as charged. The claimant received a fair and
impartial hearing at which he was represnted by officers of the Union

Caimant's past record was included by Carrier in declining to
reverse the dismssal action. That record is summarized as foll ows:

Di sci pline
Dat e Viol ation Assessed
5/6/77 Constant tardiness - not providing 10 days suspension
proper relief on assignment
1/30/78 Constant tardiness - not providing 20 days suspension
proper relief on assignment
8/2/79 Not providing proper relief on 10 days suspension

assi gnnent
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12/6/79 I nproperly performng duties 15 days suspension
causi ng unnecessary train del ays

9/19/80 Excessive personal calls made from letter of reprimnd
conpany communi cation system
while on duty and under pay

10/28/81 Failure to protect assignment 10 days suspension

1/13/82 Having and firing a BB and/or Di sm ssed
pell et gun at State Line Tower

On the basis of the evidence reviewed herein the Division finds the
Carrier *s action disnmissing the claimnt was for just cause.
FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment board, upon the whole record

and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was net viol at ed.

A WA RD

C ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQOARD
By Order of Third Division

i

Nancy J# Deffer - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 17th day of November,




